

No. 12-761

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARK
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN B. POKOTILOW	SAUL H. PERLOFF
MADOLON L. WITTE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN	FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP
180 Maiden Lane, Fl. 17	300 Convent St.
New York, N.Y. 10038	San Antonio, Texas 78205
(212) 806-6663	(210) 270-7166
	saul.perloff@
	nortonrosefulbright.com

ADAM LINDQUIST SCOVILLE	MICHAEL S. METTEAUER
RE/MAX, LLC	FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP
5075 S. Syracuse St.	98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Denver, Colorado 80237	Austin, Texas 78701
(303) 796-3609	(512) 536-3026

MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0210

March 3, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ERRONEOUSLY ELIMINATES AN IMPORTANT TOOL FOR COMBATTING FALSE OR MISLEADING ADVERTISING AND PROMOTING A FAIR MARKETPLACE	5
A. The Lanham Act And The FDCA Have Different Purposes.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Fails To Identify Any Irreconcilable Conflict Between Section 43(a) And The FDCA’s Misbranding Scheme.....	13
C. The Lanham Act And The FDCA Work In Tandem	18
II. PREVENTING PRIVATE LANHAM ACT SUITS WOULD HAVE FAR- REACHING IMPLICATIONS FOR THE PROTECTION OF CONSUMERS.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 09-3517, 2012 WL 3257660 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2012)	25
<i>Allsup, Inc. v. Advantage 2000 Consultants, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Alpharma Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	15, 18
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	2
<i>Ames Pub. Co. v. Walker-Davis Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	24
<i>AT & T v. Winback and Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Balance Dynamics Corp. v. Schmitt Indus.</i> , 204 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	4, 13, 23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 822 F.2d 28 (6th Cir. 1987).....	20, 24
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int'l, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	2, 7
<i>Ely-Norris Safe Co. v. Mosler Safe Co.</i> , 7 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1925)	23
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	2
<i>Goddard, Inc. v. Henry's Foods, Inc.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. Minn. 2003)	24
<i>Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co., Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	17
<i>Iams Co. v. Nutro Prods., Inc.</i> , No. C-3-00-566, 2004 WL 5780000 (S.D. Ohio July 19, 2004).....	12
<i>In re Epogen & Aranesp Off-Label Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson & Johnson Merck Consumer Pharms. Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992)	20
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	3
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 111 (2004)	2
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components</i> , No. 12-873 (Sup. Ct., pet. granted June 3, 2013)	2
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	13
<i>Moseley v. V Secret Catalogue, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 418 (2003)	2
<i>Mut. Pharm. v. Ivax Pharm., Inc.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	11
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Parkway Baking Co. v. Freihofer Baking Co.</i> , 255 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1958)	7
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Prods. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 159 (1995).....	2
<i>Sandoz Pharm. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)	11, 14, 18
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8, 23
<i>Silver v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	18
<i>TraFFix Devices, Inc. v. Mktg. Displays, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 23 (2001).....	2
<i>Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 763 (1992).....	2, 6, 7
<i>U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug Consisting of Following: 5,906 Boxes</i> , 745 F.2d 105 (1st Cir. 1984)	8
<i>United States v. Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969).....	8
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	13, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara Bros.</i> , 529 U.S. 205 (2000).....	2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	12
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	7
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1127	6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 321(f).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	9, 12
21 U.S.C. § 331(c)	9, 12
21 U.S.C. § 333(b).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 341	9
21 U.S.C. § 343	9, 10, 12
21 U.S.C. § 343(a).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 343(f).....	9, 15, 22
21 U.S.C. § 343(i).....	15, 22
21 U.S.C. § 371	10, 12
Trademark (Lanham) Act of 1946, Ch. 540, 60 Stat. 427	6
Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906, Ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768.....	8
Federal Food Drug & Cosmetic Act, Ch. 675, 522 Stat. 1040, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353	8
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 17.1	10
21 C.F.R. pt. 101.....	9
21 C.F.R. pt. 102.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 102.19(a)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 102.33	9
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(c)	15, 22
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(d)	14, 15, 21, 22
58 Fed. Reg. 2898 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
92 Cong. Rec. 7524 (1946)	6
S. Rep. No. 515, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1988 (Sept. 15, 1988).....	6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Government Accountability Office, GAO 08-597, <i>Food Labeling: FDA Needs to Better Leverage Resources, Improve Oversight, and Effectively Use Available Data to Help Consumers Select Healthy Foods</i> (2008).....	25
McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition (4th ed. 2009)	24
United States Trademark Association, <i>Trademark Review Commission Report and Recommendations to USTA President and Board of Directors, reprinted in The Trademark Law Revision Act of 1988 (1989)</i>	3, 7
